CITY OF BEDFORD, OHIO

RESOLUTION NO. 2592-22

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE DONATIONS OF HEATHER RHOADES AND JEFF HRIC TO THE CITY OF BEDFORD AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, Heather Rhoades and Jeff Hric have donated **Twenty Thousand Dollars** (\$20,000.00) to the City of Bedford for various purposes as stated below.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that the City Council of the City of Bedford, County of Cuyahoga, and the State of Ohio:

<u>Section 1.</u> The City Council hereby accepts said donation to be earmarked as follows:

- a.) **Five Thousand Dollars (\$5,000.00)** to be earmarked for the purchase of protective gear or resuscitative equipment for operations by the Fire Department, and
- b.) **Five Thousand Dollars (\$5,000.00)** earmarked for protective equipment for officers including K-9 officers for the Bedford Police Department, and
- c.) **Five Thousand Dollars** (\$5,000.00) earmarked to continue to improve the quality, expansion, and safety of the playground areas for the Bedford Parks and Recreation Department, and
- d.) **Five Thousand Dollars** (\$5,000.00) earmarked for new replacement lights for the Bedford Commons for any holidays that fall in the month of December regardless of the religious denomination to bring light and delight to residents.

<u>Section 2.</u> That the City of Bedford hereby expresses its gratitude to Heather Rhoades and Jeff Hric for their community involvement and philanthropy to the City.

Section 3. It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this legislation were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and all deliberations of this Council, and any of its committees, that resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements, including Revised Code Section 121.22.

Section 4. This Resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure immediately necessary for the public peace, health safety, and welfare of the City of Bedford and further reason that the City desires to immediately implement the earmarked purpose.

WHEREAS, this Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage.

CITY OF BEDFORD, OHIO

RESOLUTION NO. 2592-22

	Stanley C. Koci, Mayor-President of Council
	Tracy M. Simons, Clerk of Council
Prepared and approved as to legal content by:	John J. Montello, Law Director

PASSED: October 17, 2022